Higher Technical Institute
MECHANICAL ENGENEERING DEPARTMENT
DIPLOMA PROJECT
AN INVESTIGATION INTO THE PERFORMANCE |

OF A THERMOSYPHON SOLAR WATER HEATER|

By |

TOMARIDES (JOHNY) IOANNIS
M/834

JUNE 1998




HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

DIPLOMA PROJECT

AN INVESTIGATION INTO THE
PERFORMANCE OF A THERMOSYPHON
SOLAR WATER HEATER

M/834

TOMARIDIS (JOHNY) IOANNIS

JUNE 1998

2920



An investigation into the Thermal Performance of a
Thermosyphon Solar Water Heater

by
Ioannis (Johny) Tomaridis

Project report
Submitted to

the Department of Mechanical Engineering
of the Higher Technical Institute
Nicosia Cyprus
in partial fulfillment of the requirements

for the Diploma of
TECHNICIAN ENGINEER
in

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

July 1998

K920



CONTENTS

(O8] 11111 £ P
Acknowledgments ...t
SUMMATY ..o e e e e e e e e e e e
List Of fIGUIES... ..o e e e e
TASE OF BABTES. ..« s 5 ¢ sims s s 6555 5w 5055 0 8 w i § 8 585 8 i o 55 568 3 e ok 3.5 2 B3 i § i
NOMENCIATUTE ... .. e e e e e e e e e e

INETOAUCTION .o ot e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

Chapter 1
1.1 General information on energy distribution
1.2 Problems involved with solar energy

Chapter 2
2.1 Generic types of solar domestic hot water systems

Chapter 3
3.1 Thermosiphon
3.2 Design considerations
3.2.1 Housing
3.2.2 Insulation
3.2.3 Glazing
3.2.4 Absorber plates
3.2.5 Absorptive coating
3.2.6 Fluid flow paths in collectors
3.2.7 Collector arrangement
3.2.8 Efficiency of collectors
3.2.9 The flat plate efficiency factor
3.2.10 Collector orientation and tilt

Chapter 4
4.1 Storage of solar energy

Chapter 5
5.1 Instruments used

Chapter 6
6.1 The hardware of the system

o 9 & U n W

11

14
15
18
19
19
22
25
29
30
31
33
33



6.2 The connecting link between the hardware and the software

6.3 Software used

Chapter 7
7.1 How the system is set up

Chapter 8
8.1 Short term system test

8.2 Complete system performance test
8.3 Determination of the degree of mixing

8.4 Overnight heat loss test

Chapter 9

9.1 Analysis and presentation of the results
9.2 Long term prediction method using the results of the short term

system test
Chapter 10
10.1 Results of short system test
10.2 Overnight heat loss results
CONCLUSION
LIST OF REFERENCES

APPENDIX

(3]

39
39

40

42
42
43
44

46

46

48

59

60

64



6.2 The connecting link between the hardware and the software

6.3 Software used

Chapter 7
7.1 How the system is set up

Chapter 8
8.1 Short term system test

8.2 Complete system performance test
8.3 Determination of the degree of mixing

8.4 Overnight heat loss test

Chapter 9

9.1 Analysis and presentation of the results
9.2 Long term prediction method using the results of the short term

system test
Chapter 10
10.1 Resuits of short system test
10.2 Overnight heat loss results
CONCLUSION
LIST OF REFERENCES

APPENDIX

(38

39
39

40

42
42
43
44

46

46

48

38

60

63

64



Acknowledgements

I would like to express my sincere thanks and appreciation for the valuable assistance
and guidance provided to me throughout the preparation and completion of this project
to my project supervisor Dr. 1. Mechaelides.

I would also like to thank Mr. G. Rhodites for his valued help in every step of the
preparation of this project.

My thanks are also extended to Mr. 1. Chrysis, Mr. C. Xihilos as well as Mr. G.
Sofianos whom without their help this project would have been incomplete.



Summary

An investigation into the Thermal Performance of a Thermosyphon Solar Water Heater
Objectives:

1. To study the ISO Standard on the Procedures for the performance characterization
and yearly performance prediction of solar water heating systems.

2. To study the data acquisition system and the software available at the Test Center of
the Applied Energy Center.

3. To carry out experimental tests and investigate the performance characteristics of a
thermosiphon solar water heater, using the method described in ISO 9459-2

4. To analyze the test results and, if possible, compare them with simulation result

The first step that had to be taken in starting this project was to study the ISO standards
in order to get an idea of the general structure of the program that had to be written
which would take the readings required and according to ISO standards.

The next step that followed was to study the hardware available and adjust them for the
needs of the test. After setting up the hardware small programs were written which
tested the equipment used to perform the test (such as thermocouples, pump, solenoid
valve). With those modules the whole program was constructed and run.

Readings were taken for individual days independent of each other recording the
information required for the long-term prediction. The tests included a four-day test for
sunny days, two-day tests for cloudy days, a draw off of water to determine the mixing
curve that occurs in the storage cylinder as well as overnight heat losses for the storage
tank and for the system as a whole.

These results however could not be used to make any statements about the performance
of the system since they are in the form of system performance characteristics to be
used to produce useful long-term,results upon which conclusions can be made.

To make conclusions and understand the limitations and the advantages of the system
however a person must know well every aspect of the design of the system. At the
beginning of the project therefore more general information is given on the solar energy
and the different designs of solar systems. Further on more specific information of the
design of thermosiphon systems will be found which will help us justify the results of
the obtained on the particular solar domestic hot water system.



