Higher Technical Institute MECHANICAL ENGENEERING DEPARTMENT

DIPLOMA PROJECT

AN INVESTIGATION INTO THE PERFORMANCE OF A THERMOSYPHON SOLAR WATER HEATER

By TOMARIDES (JOHNY) IOANNIS M/834

JUNE 1998

HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

DIPLOMA PROJECT

AN INVESTIGATION INTO THE PERFORMANCE OF A THERMOSYPHON SOLAR WATER HEATER

M/834

TOMARIDIS (JOHNY) IOANNIS

JUNE 1998

HIGHER PROJECT NO. TECHNICAL 2920

An investigation into the Thermal Performance of a Thermosyphon Solar Water Heater

by

Ioannis (Johny) Tomaridis

Project report Submitted to

the Department of Mechanical Engineering

of the Higher Technical Institute

Nicosia Cyprus

in partial fulfillment of the requirements

for the Diploma of

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER

in

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

July 1998

HIGHER PROJECT NO.
TECHNICAL 2920
INSTITUTE

CONTENTS

Contents	1
Acknowledgments	3
Summary	4
List of figures	5
List of tables	6
Nomenclature	7
Introduction	8
Chapter 1	
1.1 General information on energy distribution	9
1.2 Problems involved with solar energy	10
Chapter 2	
2.1 Generic types of solar domestic hot water systems	11
Chapter 3	
3.1 Thermosiphon	14
3.2 Design considerations	15
3.2.1 Housing	18
3.2.2 Insulation	19
3.2.3 Glazing	19
3.2.4 Absorber plates	22
3.2.5 Absorptive coating	25
3.2.6 Fluid flow paths in collectors	29
3.2.7 Collector arrangement 3.2.8 Efficiency of collectors	30 31
3.2.9 The flat plate efficiency factor	33
3.2.10 Collector orientation and tilt	33
Chapter 4 4.1 Storage of solar energy	34
4.1 Storage of sorar energy	34
Chapter 5	
5.1 Instruments used	36
Chapter 6	
6.1 The hardware of the system	37

	6.2 The connecting link between the hardware and the software 6.3 Software used	39 39
Chapter	7 7.1 How the system is set up	40
Chapter	8.1 Short term system test 8.2 Complete system performance test 8.3 Determination of the degree of mixing 8.4 Overnight heat loss test	42 42 43 44
Chapter	 9.1 Analysis and presentation of the results 9.2 Long term prediction method using the results of the short term system test 	46 46
Chapter	10.1 Results of short system test 10.2 Overnight heat loss results	48 59
CONCL	USION	60
LIST OF REFERENCES		63
APPENDIX		64

6.2 The connecting link between the hardware and the software6.3 Software used	39 39
Chapter 7 7.1 How the system is set up	40
Chapter 8 8.1 Short term system test 8.2 Complete system performance test 8.3 Determination of the degree of mixing 8.4 Overnight heat loss test	42 42 43 44
Chapter 9 9.1 Analysis and presentation of the results 9.2 Long term prediction method using the results of the short term system test	46 46
Chapter 10 10.1 Results of short system test 10.2 Overnight heat loss results	48 59
CONCLUSION	60
LIST OF REFERENCES	
APPENDIX	

Acknowledgements

I would like to express my sincere thanks and appreciation for the valuable assistance and guidance provided to me throughout the preparation and completion of this project to my project supervisor Dr. I. Mechaelides.

I would also like to thank Mr. G. Rhodites for his valued help in every step of the preparation of this project.

My thanks are also extended to Mr. I. Chrysis, Mr. C. Xihilos as well as Mr. G. Sofianos whom without their help this project would have been incomplete.

Summary

An investigation into the Thermal Performance of a Thermosyphon Solar Water Heater Objectives:

- 1. To study the ISO Standard on the Procedures for the performance characterization and yearly performance prediction of solar water heating systems.
- 2. To study the data acquisition system and the software available at the Test Center of the Applied Energy Center.
- 3. To carry out experimental tests and investigate the performance characteristics of a thermosiphon solar water heater, using the method described in ISO 9459-2
- 4. To analyze the test results and, if possible, compare them with simulation result

The first step that had to be taken in starting this project was to study the ISO standards in order to get an idea of the general structure of the program that had to be written which would take the readings required and according to ISO standards.

The next step that followed was to study the hardware available and adjust them for the needs of the test. After setting up the hardware small programs were written which tested the equipment used to perform the test (such as thermocouples, pump, solenoid valve). With those modules the whole program was constructed and run.

Readings were taken for individual days independent of each other recording the information required for the long-term prediction. The tests included a four-day test for sunny days, two-day tests for cloudy days, a draw off of water to determine the mixing curve that occurs in the storage cylinder as well as overnight heat losses for the storage tank and for the system as a whole.

These results however could not be used to make any statements about the performance of the system since they are in the form of system performance characteristics to be used to produce useful long-term results upon which conclusions can be made.

To make conclusions and understand the limitations and the advantages of the system however a person must know well every aspect of the design of the system. At the beginning of the project therefore more general information is given on the solar energy and the different designs of solar systems. Further on more specific information of the design of thermosiphon systems will be found which will help us justify the results of the obtained on the particular solar domestic hot water system.